

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOARING EAGLE CASINO AND RESORT, an enterprise of
the Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM A. SZOTKOWSKI
JESSICA INTERMILL
HOGEN ADAMS PLLC
1935 W. County Rd. B2
Suite 460
St. Paul, MN 55113
651-842-9100

SEAN REED
GENERAL COUNSEL
SAGINAW CHIPPEWA
INDIAN TRIBE
7070 East Broadway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
989-775-4032

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY AND TREATY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Board’s Newfound Desire To Assert Jurisdiction Over Tribes	4
B. The Saginaw Chippewa Tribe, the Treaties, and the Casino	7
C. Proceedings Before the Board.....	9
D. Proceedings Before the Sixth Circuit	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That The NLRA Displaces Tribes’ Inherent Sovereign Authority Deepens An Acknowledged Circuit Split And Is Wrong On The Merits.....	17
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether the NLRA Displaces Inherent Tribal Authority.....	17
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding is Flatly Contrary to this Court’s Precedents.	21

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That The NLRA Abrogates The Tribe’s Treaty-Based Right To Exclude Is Wrong And Conflicts With Other Courts’ Approaches To Treaty Rights.....	25
A. The Sixth Circuit Failed to Give Proper Weight to the Tribe’s Treaty Rights.	25
B. The Circuits Are Divided Over the Test for Determining Whether Treaty Rights Have Been Abrogated.....	30
III. Whether The Board Has Authority Over Tribes Is An Important And Recurring Issue That Merits The Court’s Immediate Review....	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Soaring Eagle Casino and Resort v. NLRB</i> (Nos. 14-2405/2558) (July 1, 2015).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Soaring Eagle Casino and Resort v. NLRB</i> (Nos. 14-2405/2558) (Sept. 29, 2015).....	App-59
Appendix C	
Decision and Order of the National Labor Relations Board, <i>Soaring Eagle Casino and Resort</i> (No. 07-CA-053586) (Oct. 27, 2014).....	App-61

Appendix D

Decision and Order of the National Labor
Relations Board, *Soaring Eagle Casino
and Resort* (No. 07-CA-053586)
(Apr. 16, 2013) App-67

Appendix E

Treaty with the Chippewa of Saginaw,
etc., 11 Stat. 633 (Aug. 2, 1855) App-111

Appendix F

Treaty with the Chippewa of Saginaw,
Swan Creek, and Black River,
14 Stat. 657 (Oct. 18, 1864)..... App-120

Appendix G

29 U.S.C. §152 App-131
29 U.S.C. §158(a)..... App-135

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	25
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	35
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	26
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	27
<i>Choteau v. Burnet</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931).....	24
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	24
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982).....	30, 31
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	5, 22, 23
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	22, 33
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	27
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	4, 21, 33, 35

<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	12
<i>Navajo Tribe v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943).....	24
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	28
<i>San Manuel Indian Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 7, 20, 25
<i>Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Snyder v. Navajo Nation</i> , 382 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	27
<i>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v. Comm'r</i> , 295 U.S. 418 (1935).....	24

<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n,</i> 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Celestine,</i> 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Dion,</i> 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Lara,</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Winans,</i> 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	30
<i>Worcester v. Georgia,</i> 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	26
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. §2702	7, 35
28 U.S.C. §158	4
28 U.S.C. §1254	3
29 U.S.C. §152	4, 23
Other Authorities	
<i>Chickasaw Nation,</i> 362 N.L.R.B. No. 109 (2015).....	36
<i>Fort Apache Timber Co.,</i> 226 N.L.R.B. 503 (1976)	4, 5
<i>San Manuel Indian Casino Emps. Int'l Union,</i> 341 N.L.R.B. 1055 (2004)	5, 6, 34, 36
